



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE)	No: 273, 2019
COMPANY)	
)	Court Below:
Plaintiff below/Appellant,)	Superior Court of the State
)	of Delaware, Kent County
v.)	C.A. No. K18C-05-050 NEP
)	
TRINITY CARR,)	
)	
Defendant below/Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

YOUNG & MCNELIS

/s/ Jeffrey A. Young

JEFFREY A. YOUNG (#3449)

300 South State Street

Dover, Delaware 19901

(302) 674-8822

Fax (302) 674-8251

jyoung@youngandmcnelis.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Below - Appellant,
USAA Casualty Insurance Company*

Dated: September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations ii

Argument 1

I. Viewing Trinity Carr’s attack on Amy Joyner from Ms. Joyner’s perspective for insurance coverage purposes only creates the oxymoronic accidental intentional act 1

II. The policy language at issue unambiguously and appropriately bars homeowner’s coverage to an insured who intentionally causes injury to another, whether the extent of injury was intended or expected or not 6

IV. Conclusion 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Bermel v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u>	8
56 A.3d 1062, 1072 (Del. 2012)	
<u>Camac v. Hall</u>	2
698 A.2d 394 (Del. Super. 1996)	
<u>Chinner v. Gundrum</u>	4
833 North NW 2d. 685 (Wis. 2013)	
<u>Delgado v. Inter Insurance Exch. of Automobile Club of So. Cal.</u>	4
211 P.3d 1083 (Cal. 2009)	
<u>Hudson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u>	2
569 A.2d 1168, 1170 (Del. 1990)	
<u>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Company</u>	8
162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. Ct. of Ap, 1928)	
<u>Ruggiero v. Montgomery Mut. Ins. Co.</u>	8
2004 WL 1543234 (Del. Super. June 28, 2004)	
<u>State Farm v. Hackendorn</u>	2
605 A.2d 3 (Del. Super. 1991)
